development and deployment of the INtelligentIP softswitch product. In addition,
as a result of TTI's sale of its network testing software product line, revenues
related to these products will decline or cease in 2001. The unaudited pro forma
financial information does not give effect to any cost savings and other
synergies that may result from the merger. Sonus is developing plans for
integration of TTI and has not determined if there will be any cost savings.

   F-2

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL
   --------------------   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   SONUS   TTI   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   ---------   -----------   ---------

REVENUES.....  $ 51,770   $  28,631   $   --   $  80,401
Manufacturing, product and service costs.....   27,848   14,381   --   42,229
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
GROSS PROFIT.....   23,922   14,250   --   38,172

OPERATING EXPENSES:
  Research and development.....   26,430   14,735   --   41,165
  Sales and marketing.....   21,569   5,090   --   26,659
  General and administrative.....   5,477   3,586   --   9,063
  Amortization of intangibles.....   --   --   148,354(A)   148,354
  Stock-based compensation.....   26,729   1,947   50,489(B)   79,165
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total operating expenses.....   80,205   25,358   198,843   304,406
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS.....   (56,283)   (11,108)   (198,843)   (266,234)
Other income (expense), net.....   6,245   (346)   --   5,899
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
NET LOSS.....  $(50,038)  $ (11,454)   $(198,843)   $(260,335)
   ========   =========   =========   =========
NET LOSS PER SHARE:
  Basic and diluted.....  $  (0.52)  $   (0.11)   $   (2.44)
   ========   =========   =========
  Pro forma basic and diluted.....  $  (0.37)  $   (0.11)   $   (1.78)
   ========   =========   =========
SHARES USED IN COMPUTING NET LOSS PER SHARE:
  Basic and diluted.....   95,877   100,000   10,800   106,677

[…]

========   =========   =========   =========

   SEE NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION.

   F-3

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2001

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL
   ---------------------------------
   THREE MONTHS
   ENDED   18 DAYS ENDED
   MARCH 31, 2001   JANUARY 18, 2001
   --------------   ----------------   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   SONUS   TTI   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------------   ----------------   -----------   ---------

REVENUES.....   $  41,499   $   335   $   --   $  41,834
Manufacturing, product and service
  costs.....   18,011   124   --   18,135
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
GROSS PROFIT.....   23,488   211   --   23,699

OPERATING EXPENSES:
  Research and development.....   13,919   1,155   --   15,074
  Sales and marketing.....   8,488   152   --   8,640
  General and administrative.....   2,663   2,182   (2,008)(D)   2,837
  Stock-based compensation.....   15,423   96   2,419 (B)   17,938
  Amortization of intangibles.....   27,207   --   6,802 (A)   34,009
  In-process research and
   development.....   40,000   --   (40,000)(C)   --
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
   Total operating expenses.....   107,700   3,585   (32,787)   78,498
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS.....   (84,212)   (3,374)   32,787   (54,799)
Other income (expense).....   1,733   3   --   1,736
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
NET LOSS.....   $ (82,479)   $  (3,371)   $   32,787   $ (53,063)
   =========   =========   ==========   =========
PER SHARE INFORMATION:
  Basic and diluted net loss per
   share.....   $   (0.51)   $   (0.03)   $   (0.32)
   =========   =========   =========
  Shares used in computation.....   162,091   100,000   2,160   164,251
   =========   =========   ==========   =========

   SEE NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION.